MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Chapter 58.

Снар. 58.

Resolve in favor of the female orphan asylum, Portland.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand dollars be and hereby Female crphan is appropriated for the benefit of the female orphan asylum, Portland.

Approved February 23, 1875.

Chapter 59.

Resolve in favor of Andrew Wiren, of Woodland plantation.

Resolved, That Andrew Wiren, of Woodland plantation, be Andrew Wiren, given, by the land agent or other proper officer, a deed of lot numbered thirty-one in said plantation, further settling duties being waived.

Approved February 23, 1875.

Chapter 60.

Resolve in favor of A. F. Owens.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to A. F. Owens, to convey by deed to A. F. Owens, lot of land numbered sixty-five, in the plantation of Mapleton, county of Aroostook.

Approved February 23, 1875.

Chapter 61.

Resolve in favor of Thomas H. Getchell and Son.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred ninety-nine dollars and Thomas H. Getchtwenty-three cents be paid out of the state treasury to Thomas H. favor of. Getchell and Son, of Bangor, for rations furnished to troops at encampment of eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

Approved February 23, 1875.